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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. M/2018/115 
Address 12-14 Gladstone Street, Lilyfield
Proposal Modification of Development Consent D/2009/281 involving 

additional store room and toilet to the rear of the existing media 
room 

Date of Lodgement 27 June 2018 
Applicant Advance Building Brokers 
Owner Mr C W Quinlan 
Number of Submissions One 
Value of works $40,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Floor Space Ratio exceeds officer delegations 

Main Issues Floor space ratio exceeds permissible ratio 
Unauthorised works 

Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Original approved plans (D/2009/281) 
Attachment D Original conditions of consent (D/2009/281) 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for modification of 
Development Consent D/2009/281 involving an additional store room and toilet to the rear of 
the existing media room at 12-14 Gladstone Street, Lilyfield.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and one submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Floor space ratio proposed is 0.92:1 which exceeds the permissible FSR of 0.8:1. 
• Unauthorised demolition and excavation works have occurred prior to the DA 

lodgement. 
 
The FSR non-compliance is acceptable given there are no adverse amenity impacts to 
surrounding properties and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is to amend the originally approved development application which gave 
approval for alterations and additions resulting in a 3 storey dwelling above a ground floor 
double garage at street level.  The amendment is to provide a store room and toilet behind 
the existing media room at first floor level.  The additional floor space proposed is 
approximately 16m2 and requires some excavation works behind the existing rear wall of the 
media room.  Unauthorised demolition and excavation works have already occurred, 
however no building works have taken place.  The demolition work includes cutting through 
the rear wall of the existing media room. 
 

 
Figure 1 – Demolition works to rear wall of media room 
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Figure 2 – Unauthorised excavation works behind media room 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Gladstone Street, between Piper Street 
and Brenan Street.  The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of 274.5m2 and is legally described as Lot 37 Sec 3 DP 547.  
 
The site has a frontage to Gladstone Street of 9.145 metres and falls steeply from the rear of 
the site to Gladstone Street.  The site contains a double garage and pedestrian entrance at 
street level and a 3 storey dwelling house above stepping back from the garage level.   
 
The adjoining property to the south is a two storey dwelling above a double garage at street 
level.  To the north is a single storey in appearance dwelling house set up high on the site 
with a single garage at street level. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item or located within a conservation area and is not 
identified as a flood prone lot.  There are no significant trees located on the subject site. 
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Figure 3– Existing dwelling  

 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2009/281 Alterations and additions to existing 

residence including additions to level 1 
and level 3, infill to level 2, terrace and 
reconfigured windows throughout. 

Approved 10.11.2009 

CC/2010/134 Alterations and additions to existing 
residence including additions to level 1 
and level 3, infill to level 2, terrace and 
reconfigured windows throughout. 

Approved Private Certifier 
4.5.2010 

OC/2011/64 Interim Occupation Certificate Approved Private Certifier 
21.6.2011 

OCP/2015/85  Final Occupation Certificate  Issued Private Certifier 
4.3.2015 
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Surrounding properties 
 
10 Gladstone Street, Lilyfield 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2016/151 Alterations and additions to dwelling 

house and garage. 
Approved Private Certifier 
28.9.2016 

 
16 Gladstone Street, Lilyfield 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
T/2015/124 Removal of one Erythrina x sykesii 

(Coral Tree) from the front of the 
property. 

Approved 25.1.2016 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Prior the current application being submitted the following occurred. 
 
Date Action  
16.2.2018 Penalty infringement notice issued by Council for unauthorised building 

works (DWS – 4742878) 
16.2.2018 Stop work order issued for unauthorised excavation and demolition 

works  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
September 2019 Council requested applicant provide amended plans that reflected the 

actual existing building 
27.9.2018 Amended plans submitted 
October 2018 Council requested applicant that amended plans still not satisfactory as 

they did not reflect actual existing building. 
17.10.2018 Further amended plans submitted that accurately reflect the existing 

building. 
 
5A. Section 4.55 Assessment 
 
Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, requires the 
following matters to be assessed in respect of all applications which seek modifications to 
approvals. 
 
The development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially the same 
development as the development for which the consent was originally granted and before 
that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all).  
 
The original application approved alterations and additions to create a three storey dwelling 
above a garage level. The proposed modifications are to extend the lowest level of the 
dwelling by extending underneath the floor above and do not perceptibly increase the bulk 
and scale of the dwelling.  The additions will not be visible from the street or neighbouring 
properties and therefore the proposed additions are considered to be substantially the same 
development as that originally granted. 
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Council has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body in respect 
of a condition imposed as a requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance 
with the general terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body and that 
Minister, authority.  
No concurrence with any external bodies was required. 
 
The application has been notified in accordance with the regulations, if the regulations so 
require, or a development control plan, if council’s development control plan requires the 
notification or advertising of applications for modification of a development consent.  
 
The application was advertised for a period of 14 days between 12th July 2018 - 26th July 
2018.  
One submission was received.  
 
Consideration of any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within any 
period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan. 
 
One submission was received which is addressed below under Section 5(f) of this report. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is or can be made suitable for the proposed use. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
As the cost of works is less than $50,000, a BASIX Certificate was not required. 
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5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities.  
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and land use table 
Clause 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent 
Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils 
Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 0.8:1 
 

0.92:1 
254.45m2 

15.87% 
(34.85m2) 

No 

Landscape Area 
Required 20% 
 

23.85% 
65.46m2 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum 60% 
 

51.13% 
140.34m2 

N/A Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 2.7 Demolition requires development consent 
Demolition works including demolishing part of the rear wall of the existing media room to 
create doorways to the proposed toilet and store room have been carried out without 
development consent.  Council’s compliance section issued a stop work order as detailed 
above under Section 4(b) of this report. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of Floor Space Ratio 
development standard. 
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Pursuant to Gann & Anor v Sutherland Shire Council [2008] NSWLEC 157, the Land and 
Environment Court has held that there is power to modify a development application where 
the modification would result in a breach or further breach of development standards without 
the need to lodge variation requests (in this case under Clause 4.6 of the LLEP2013 – 
Exceptions to Development Standards). Notwithstanding the above, had a Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to Development Standards request been required, seeking Council’s consent to 
vary the floor space ratio standard, the request would have been considered favourably in 
this instance for the following reasons: 

• The proposal is compatible within its immediate context and is considered to be an 
acceptable development as it does not add any building bulk given its location. 

• The proposed additions are not visible from the street and adjoining properties and are 
therefore considered acceptable. 

• The proposal complies with the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage standards, 
providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form. 

• The proposal does not result in any significant additional adverse amenity impacts 
upon the surrounding properties. 

• The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of the R1 General 
Residential zone 

• The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of Clause 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 6.2 Earthworks 
Development consent was not sought for earthworks to undertake excavation works behind 
the rear wall of the media room where the proposed storeroom and toilet are to be located.  
Council’s compliance section issued a stop work order as detailed above under Section 4(b) 
of this report. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
- State Environmental Planning Policy - Environment 
 
The proposed modification raises no issues with regard to the above draft instrument. 
 
5(c)  Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping Not applicable 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.4.1 Catherine Street Distinctive Neighbourhood & Gladstone 
Street Sub Area (C2.2.4.1(d)) 

Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Not applicable 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Not applicable 
C3.10 Views  Not applicable 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
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D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management   
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable  
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Modification Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  A total of one submission was 
received.   
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The plans are not sufficient to allow an assessment 
Comment: The submitter was emailed a copy of the plans for them to review. And no further 
response or issues were raised. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

6 Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was not required to referred to other internal sections/officers within Council. 

6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions

Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. Conclusion

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. Recommendation

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Modification of Development Consent
D/2009/281 involving additional store room and toilet to the rear of the existing media
room, subject to the condition below in Attachment A.
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
 

1. Development must be carried out in accordance with Development Application 
No. D/2009/281 and the following plans and supplementary documentation, except 
where amended by the conditions of this consent. 
 
Plan 
Reference 

Plan 
No. 

Drawn By Dated 

Proposed 
Ground Floor 
Plan 

A05 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed Level 
1 Floor Plan 

A06 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed Level 
2 Floor Plan 

A07 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed Level 
3 Floor Plan 

A08 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed Roof 
Plan 

A09 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed 
Sections & 
South 
Elevations 

A10 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed 
Elevations 

A11 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Proposed 
Elevations 

A12 A Network Design Management 17 September 2009 

Waste 
Management 
Plan 

A14 Network Design Management 28 July 2009 

Document Title Prepared By Dated 
Waste Management Plan Applicant 28 July 2009 
BASIX Certificate No. A62460 Applicant 28 July 2009 

 
 Except where modified by: 
 

Plan Reference Drawn By Dated 
Dwg No. 238-01 Issue A 
Ground & First floor plans 

Carlos Buono 9/18 

Dwg No. 238-07 Issue A 
Section A-A 

Carlos Buono 9/18 

 
In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and supplementary 
documentation, the plans will prevail. 

 
(Condition modified by M/2018/115 dated 12 February 2019) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Original approved plans 
(D/2009/281)
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Attachment D – Original conditions of consent (D/2009/281) 
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